# OP \$340.00 1923510

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313017

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, n.a.		08/05/2014	INC. ASSOCIATION:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bicon, LLC
Street Address:	501 Arborway
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02130
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	DEBBIE, LLC
Street Address:	501 Arborway
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02130
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1923510	BICON DENTAL IMPLANTS
Registration Number:	2603208	
Registration Number:	2603207	
Registration Number:	2642414	LOOK FOR THE SLOPING SHOULDER.
Registration Number:	3042927	IMPLANT DENTISTRY CENTRE
Registration Number:	3061684	IMPLANT DENTISTRY CENTRE
Registration Number:	3347410	INTEGRA-TI
Registration Number:	3371186	NANOTITE
Registration Number:	3417054	BREVIS
Registration Number:	3417051	BREVIS
Registration Number:	3417052	IAC
Registration Number:	3417053	IAC INTEGRATED ABUTMENT CROWN
Registration Number:	3417056	SYNTHOGRAFT

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0436

900297377

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-646-8000

**Email:** patents\_JasonH@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caitlin Howlett
SIGNATURE:	/Caitlin Howlett/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2014

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page5.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page6.tif source=Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement (Trademarks)#page7.tif

# CONFIRMATORY DISCHARGE AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

This Confirmatory Discharge and Release of Security Agreement is by and between TD Bank, N.A., a national banking association with a place of business at 370 Main Street, Worcester, MA 01608 ("Bank"), Bicon, LLC a Massachusetts limited liability company, with a place of business as 501 Arborway, Boston, MA 02130 ("Bicon"), and DEBBIE, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, with a place of business at 501 Arborway, Boston, MA 02130 ("DEBBIE").

On or about December 24, 2002, Bank and Bicon entered into a Security Agreement (hereinafter "Security Agreement") whereby Bicon granted a security interest to Bank in a license agreement between Bicon and DEBBIE, effective on or about December 24, 2002, relating to various intellectual property ("License Agreement") including certain trademarks, and for which a Confirmatory Agreement regarding such Security Agreement was entered into on August 17, 2008 among Bank, Bicon and Debbie ("Confirmatory Agreement") and which is attached hereto as an Exhibit, and such Confirmatory Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2008, at reel no. 003841, Frame 0988.

On or about August 4, 2014, Bank discharged and released its security interest in the License Agreement, and the parties desire to confirm the same.

Accordingly, Bank hereby acknowledges and confirms, as of August 4, 2014, its complete release and discharge of its security interest in the License Agreement.

TD Bank, N.A.

By Tatrill annese Title Vice President

Date  $\frac{9}{5}/\frac{5}{14}$ 

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bicon, LLC		1108/17/2008 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS
DEBBIE, LLC		1108/17/2008 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TD Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	370 Main Street	
City:	Worcester	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01608	
Entity Type:	banking national association:	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1923510	BICON DENTAL IMPLANTS
Registration Number:	2603208	
Registration Number:	2603207	
Registration Number:	2642414	LOOK FOR THE SLOPING SHOULDER.
Registration Number:	3042927	IMPLANT DENTISTRY CENTRE
Registration Number:	3061684	IMPLANT DENTISTRY CENTRE
Registration Number:	3347410	INTEGRA-TI
Registration Number:	3371186	NANOTITE
Registration Number:	3417054	BREVIS
Registration Number:	3417051	BREVIS
Registration Number:	3417052	IAC
Registration Number:	3417053	IAC INTEGRATED ABUTMENT CROWN

OP \$340.00 1923510

SYNTHOGRAFT 3417056 Registration Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA (617)210-4824 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 617-210-4814 Phone: Email: sjf@natgolaw.com Correspondent Name: Stuart J. Frank Address Line 1: 2 Oliver Street Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stuart J. Frank /Stuart J. Frank/ Signature: 08/26/2008 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=Bicon Debbie SA#page1.tif source=Bicon Debbie SA#page2.tif source=Bicon Debbie SA#page3.tif

source=Bicon Debbie SA#page4.tif

# **CONFIRMATORY AGREEMENT**

This AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of August 17, 2008, by and among TD Bank, N.A., a national banking association with an address of 370 Main Street, Worcester, MA 01608 ("Bank"), Bicon, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, with a principal place of business of 501 Arborway, Boston, MA 02130 ("Bicon") and DEBBIE, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company with a principal place of business of 501 Arborway, Boston, MA 02130 ("DEBBIE").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, DEBBIE is the owner and holder of certain patents, trademarks and other intellectual property rights relating to dental implants, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, on or about December 24, 2002, Bicon and DEBBIE entered into a License Agreement whereby DEBBIE agreed to license its Patents to Bicon and for which Bicon agreed to pay to DEBBIE royalty payments relating to Bicon's use of the Patents ("License Agreement").

WHEREAS, Bicon has requested a loan from the Bank in the principal amount of \$1,500,000.00 (Loan") and the Bank has agreed to grant to Bicon the Loan.

WHEREAS, as collateral for the Loan, Bicon has granted, inter alia, a security interest in all of Bicon's assets, including but not limited to, its rights under the License Agreement as set forth in a Security Agreement of even date ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Bank is willing to grant the Loan to Bicon subject to, inter alia, Bicon granting a security interest in its rights under the License Agreement to the Bank and DEBBIE consenting to said security interest; and

WHEREAS, the Bank, Bicon and DEBBIE have executed an agreement of even date which provides, inter alia, that Bicon granted a security interest in its rights and interests under the License Agreement to the Bank and DEBBIE consented to the same ("Tri-Party Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

- 1. DEBBIE wishes to facilitate the Loan transaction between Bicon and the Bank, the completion of which DEBBIE hereby acknowledges in the best interest of DEBBIE.
- 2. The parties acknowledge and agree the interest of Bicon in and to the Patents arising out of the License Agreement constitutes security for the Loan pursuant to the Security Agreement.

3. Unless and until notified by the Bank that the Loan has been paid in full, DEBBIE agrees, inter alia, (a) that it will not terminate or revoke the License Agreement with Bicon nor transfer, convey, alienate, assign, hypothecate, encumber or sell the License Agreement or Patents or enter into any sublicense agreements and (b) that it will not consent to nor allow any transfer, conveyance, alienation, assignment, hypothecation, encumbrance or sale of Bicon's rights under the License Agreement or any sublicense agreements by Bicon without the prior written consent of the Bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and date first above written.

Bicon, LLC

1/2

incent J. Morgan

Manager

TD Bank, N.A.

 $\mathsf{By}$ :  $\mathscr{O}^{\mathsf{Y}}$ 

DEBBIE, LIC

Manager

6.44.4.7 A

Eilod	Description	Registered Date	Serial No.
7007 00		October 3, 1995	74543825
June 50, 1884	amount in the	July 30, 2002	78304515
August 27, 2001	Unapplied of a Victorial Abit throat	July 30, 2002	76304513
August 27, 2001	Unablic to a vice in the second additional in the control of the c	October 29, 2002	76304514
August 21, 2001	LOCK TO THE STORTED OF CONTROL	January 10, 2006	76603648
July 22, 2004	IMPLANT DENTILET OF THE	February 28, 2006	76603649
July 22, 2004	impant benear ogo	December 4, 2007	77131668
March 15, 2007	IN EGKA-II	8000 CC vacinaci	78885445
August 31, 2006	NANOTITE	341 Idai y 22, 2000	77424643
March 15, 2007	BREVIS	April 29, 2000	0101017
March 15 2007	Bravis under an arc sign	April 29, 2008	0681817/
Malci 10, 2001	ואך	April 29, 2008	77131557
March 13, 2007	MAIN (i.e	April 29, 2008	77131591
March 15, 2007	IAC WITHIN an aminost complete cinde	And 29 2008	77131707
March 15 2007	SYNTHOGRAFT	April 40, 4000	

Exh. b. + A (cont)

	US Trademarks (additional in Europe, Asia et al)	A STATE OF THE STA	
Filed	Description	Registered Date	Serial No.
1,00 00 4004	Biron ioro	October 3, 1995	74543825
Julie 32, 1884	Arabition of a K. & limitant	July 30, 2002	76304515
ugust 27, 2001	Spanne or a commission of the spanner of the spanne	July 30, 2002	76304513
ugust 27, 2001	graphic or act or only a social accuration.	October 29, 2002	76304514
Ugust 27 , 2001	Not not the propriet of the person of the pe	January 10, 2006	76603648
July 22, 2004	Internation Contact from	February 28, 2006	76603649
July 22, 2004	Introduction and the second se	December 4, 2007	77131668
March 15, 2007	NAMICENTAL	January 22, 2008	78685445
ugust 31, 2000	ויייין ויייין וויייין	April 29, 2008	77131613
March 15, 2007	DATEVIOL	April 29, 2008	77131550
March 15, 2007	DIENS UINE ALI AC SIGN	April 29, 2008	77131557
March 15, 2007	AC its is an almost complete sircle	April 29, 2008	77131591
March 15, 2007	INC WILLIA at attriost complete circle	April 29, 2008	77131707
March 15, 2007	TANDON NO.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0444

**RECORDED: 08/05/2014**